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S 
INT RODIJC lION 

Preliminary estimates for February 1983 show that 

egg production in Canada at 39,214,000 dozen increased 
0.7% from February 1982. The number of layers 

decreased by 0.3% from 24,530,000 in 1982 to 

24,466,000 in 1983 while the rate of lay increased by 

1.0%. 

Poultry producers received an average of 86.9 cents 

per dozen in February 1983 compared with 87.8 cents in 

February 1982. 

Frozen eggs in cold storage decreased by 28.9% from 

April 1, 1982 to April 1, 1983. 

Intercensal 	revisions 	for 	laying 	hens, 	egg 

production, sales and home use are now available on 
CANSIM. These revisions reflect changes in both 

non-registered and registered laying hen numbers and 

the resulting calculations between the 1976 and 1981 

Censuses of Agriculture. 

This publication now also contains stocks of frozen 
poultry products formerly published in Stocks of Dairy 

and Frozen Poultry Products, Catalogue 32-009. Data 

for stocks are collected by mail questionnaires from 

public and semi-public cold storaqes, meat packers, 

irwPrs, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central 
ouses of chain grocery stores. 

S ventories are taken at manufacturers and whole- 

level and firms are required to report all stocks 

ld in their own establishments or in specially rent-
'd rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first 

business day of the month. Stocks of poultry products 
are obtained with the co-operation of Agriculture 

Canada. 

Although storage operators have been asked to re-

port Grade A Poultry separately from other inventory 
since January 1, 1976, some Grade A may still be re-

ported with other grades. 

See January 1983 publication for methodology For 

determining laying flock size and eqq production. 

Note: 

Quantities in this publication are, and will 

continue to be, in 5.1. Units. The conversion factor 

is: 1 kg = 2.2046 lb. 

INIITIIXICI ION 

Selon lea estimations provisoires, Is production d'oeufs mu 

Canada esi de 39,214,000 douzsines, une augmentation de 0.7% 

de fvrier 1982 è fvrier 1983. Le nombre de pondeuses a 
diminu6 de 0.3%, passant de 24,530,000 en 1982 6 24,466,000 en 

1983 tandis que le taux de ponte a auqinenté de 1.0%. 

Lea producteura ont reçu en moyenne 86.9 cents is douzsine 

d'oeufs en Février 1983 contre 87.8 cents en Février 1982. 

Lea stocks d'oeufs congelés en entrepôt friqorifique ont 

diminué de 28.9% du ler evril 1902 au ier  avrii 1983. 

Lea revisions intercensales des poules pondeuses, de is 
production des oeufs, des ventes et des quantités d'oeufs 

consommés a is maison, sont maintenant disponibies par le 

truchement du CANSIM. Cea revisions démontrent des 

chanqements dana le nombre de poules pondeuses 

non-enregistrêes et enregistrées et les résultats qui 
s'ensuivent entre le recensement agricole 1976 et celui de 

1981. 

La présente publication contient maintenant les stocks de 

produits de volaille conqelée puhliës auparavant dana Stocks 
de produita laitiera et volaille conqelée, no 32-009 mu 

catalogue. Lea stocks ont été recueilLis au nxyen de ques-

tionnaires envoy&s aux entrepôts frigorifiques des secteurs 
publics et semi-publics, aux conserveries de viande, flux éle-
veurs, aux entrepôts des épiciers-qrossistes et aux entrepôts 

communs des épiceries h succurssles multiples. 

Au cours de relevés effectués au nivesu de is production et 

de is vente en gros, on a demandé flux entreprises de declarer 

tous lea stocks qu'elles détenolent dana leurs propres eta-
blissements ou dans lea locaux louCs spécialement è cette fin 

et Ce, en date du debut de Is premire journée ouvrsble du 

mois. Lea chiffres sur lea stocks de volaille ont été re-

cueillis par l'entremise d'Aqriculture Canada. 

Méme si lea exploitmnts d'entrepôts not été priés 6 compter 

du ier janvier 1976, de faire un rapport des lots de volaillea 

de classe A distinct des autres stocks, certains lots de 
classe A peuvent totitefois figurer dans lea autres classes. 

Voir Is publication do janvier 1983 pour Is méthode servant 
4 determiner Is taille des troupeaux de pondeumes et Is 

production doeufs. 

Note: 

Lea quantités dana cette publication sont et continueront 

d'être préaentCea uniquement en unitéa de aeaure du S. 1. i.e 

facteur de conversion utilisC est: 1 kq r 2.2046 liv. 
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Egg Feed Ratio Indexes, Canada 
indices des rapports des oeufs aux ailments, Canada 
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Chart - 2 
index Numbers of Farm Prices of Eggs, Canada 
Indices des prix des oeufs a Ia ferme, Canada 
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Chart - 3 Graphlque - 3 

Eggs: February Production, Canada, 1971-1983 

Oeuts: Production de février, Canada, 1971-1983 
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Chart - 4 Graphiqu. 	4 

Eggs: Production by Month, Canada, 1982 and 1983 

Oeufs: Production par mois, Canada, 1982 et 1983 
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Chart - 5 	 Graphlque - 5 

Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat and Annual Production of Poultry, Canada, 1960-1983 

Stocks de viande de volaille congelee et production de volailie, Canada, 1960-1983 
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Chart - B 	 Graphique - 6 
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Map - 
	 Carte - 1 

Average Number of Layers and Egg Production by Province, 
February 1983 (and Percentage Change from February 1982) 

Nombre moyen de pondeuses et production d'oeufs par province, 
février 1983 (et changement en pourcentage de février 1982) 
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TABLE 1. Stary Teble, Canada, 1982 and 1983 

EAIIE{AU 1. Souwnaire, Canada, 1982 et 19H 

IqHi 
percent 

février 	 of 1982 

1983 en 
1982 	 1983 	 pourcentme 

de 1982 

Average rwjinber of layers (thousands) - Nombre myen de 
pondeuses (milliers) 24,530 24,466 99.7 

Eggs per 100 layers - Nornbre doeufs pour 100 pondeuses 1,904 1,923 101.0 
Egg production (thousands of dozens) - Production 

d'oeufs (milliers do douzaines) 38,926 39,214 100.7 
Farm price of eggs sold for consumption (c per dozen) - 

Prix a la ferme des oeufs isis en marché (c. 	par 
douzaine) 87.8 86.9 99.0 

April 	1, 	1982 April 	1, 	1983 
revised(1) preliininary(1) 

avril 	1, 	1982 avril 	1, 	1983 
rectifiës(1) provisoires(1) 

thousands of dozens 

milliers de douzaines 

Stocks of frozen eggs (0.6 kg per dozen) - Stocks 
d'oeufs congelés (0.6 kg par douzaine) 2,350 1,671 71.1 

(1) 	no 	the 	N ret 	business day 	if the mouth.  

jirlir 	niivrable 	do 	rrvie. 

IABLE 2. Egg Production, February 1982 and 1983 

TABLEAU 2. Production d'oeufs, fêvrier 1982 et 1983 

Average nunter of 
layers(1) 

Ncinbre rroyen do 
pondeuses(1) 

1982 	 1983 

Eggs per 100 layers 

Nombre doeufs pour 
100 pondeuses 

1982 	 1983 

Egg production 

Procj.jctjon d'oojfs 

1982 	 1983 

thousands number thrxjsands of dozens 

milijers nontre milliers do douzainea 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 361 367 1,773 1,972 563 603 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-Edouard 155 160 1,750 1,755 226 234 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelie-Fcosse 904 953 1,873 1,968 1,411 1,563 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 530 514 1,805 1,800 797 771 

Québec 3,976 3,969 1,902 1,915 6,302 6,334 

Ontario 9,617 9,482 1,970 2,008 15,788 15,865 

Manitoba 2,557 2,577 1,840 1,807 3,921 3,880 

Saskatchewan 1,206 1,212 1,596 1,564 1,604 1,579 

Alberta 2,362 2,392 1,797 1,801 3,537 3,590 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britonnigue 2,842 2,840 2,017 2,026 4,777 4,795 

CANADA 24,530 24,466 1,904 1,923 38,926 39,214 

(1) 	The average of 	the etimatpd musher of 	layers at the beginning and end of 	rrxinH. 
Mrryeririe 	dii nombre 	estimat if do pordeunie; 	;uuu 	debut 	et 	a 	Is Iii 	di 	avis. 



fABLE 3. [qq Ihaposition, Imbruary 1982 and 1983 

IABIEALJ 3. Ccoulement des oeufs, février 1982 at 1983 

Sold for consumption 
	 Used by producers 

Vendus pour consommation 
	 titiliaéa par lea pl'oducteLws 

Quantity Value Farm price Quantity Value 

Quantité Valeur Prix è la ferme Quantité Valeur 

1982 1983 1982 1983 1962 1983 1982 1983 1982 1983 

000 of doz. $'OOO per doz. '000 of doz. $'OOO 

000 de dour. . 	 la douz. 1 000 de dtxjz. 

562 602 568 594 101.1 98.6 1 1 1 1 

220 228 209 215 95.0 94.4 6 6 5 5 
1,314 1,453 1,190 1,287 90.6 88.6 9 10 8 8 

651 630 606 584 93.1 92.7 lii 10 9 9 

5,453 5,590 4,864 4,971 89.2 88.9 70 74 74 81 

14,768 14,813 12,715 12,669 86.1 85.5 157 164 141 164 
3,721 3,681 3,100 2,982 83.3 81.0 56 57 46 47 

1,393 1,374 1,185 1,196 85.1 87.0 137 145 117 135 

3,051 3,104 2,698 2,711 89.0 87.3 167 165 152 159 

4,418 4,4313 4,051 4,000 91.7 915.1 67 77 76 88 

35,531 35,913 31,186 31,209 87.8 06.9 680 729 629 697 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-
Prince-douard 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-

Brunswick 
Québec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Colombie-

fIr itannique 

FANADA 

I ARE I 4. Irtalttit 1011 ii Ki 1)1 spos it ion of I qcjs, Icirluary to the (1rI of I thruary 1981 an, l 1)113 

TA&[AU 4. Production et écoulenient cs oeufs, janvier A La fin & février 1982 et 1983 

1983 as Sold for 1983 as Used by proticers 1983 as 

a % of consumption(2) a % of a % of 

Production(1) 	1982 1982 1982 

Vendus pour Utilisés par 
1983 en conscxnmation(2) 1983 an lea producteurs 1983 en 

%cle %de %de 
1902 1982 1982 

S 

1982 1985 

'000 of doz. 

'000 de dour. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 1,212 1,245 102.7 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du- 

Prince-Cclouccrd 479 494 103.1 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ccosse 3,122 3,266 104.6 
New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 1,6130 1,619 96.4 

Québec 13,134 12,942 911.5 

Ontario 32,7913 32,534 99.2 
Manitoba 8,163 8,034 98.4 

Saskatchewan 3,270 5,2815 100.3 
Alberta 7,3110 7,388 100.1 
Ifritish 	Columbia - 	Colorable- 

fIritannique 9,9315 9,811 913.8 

(ANAI)A 81,168 80,613 99.3 

1 Includes hatching eggs. 
~ 11 Comprend lea oeufs d'incubation. 
(2) Hatching eggs not included. 
(2) Ne comprend pas lea oeufs d'incubation. 

1982 	1983 	1982 	1983 

1 000 of doz. '000 of doz. 

'000 de dour. 1 000 de dtxiz. 

1,209 1,242 102.7 3 3 100.0 

467 462 103.2 12 12 100.0 
2,900 3,036 104.5 18 20 111.1 

1,379 1,321 95.8 20 21 105.0 
11,399 11,425 100.2 144 157 109.0 

30,694 30,500 99.4 334 407 121.9 
7,757 7,654 98.7 119 115 96.6 
2,845 2,868 100.13 297 302 101.7 
6,357 6,433 101.2 36 14 346 95.1 

9,225 9,139 99.1 140 163 116.4 

74,240 74,102 99.8 1,451 1,546 106.5 
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TABLE 5. Laying Type Pullet, Chick Placements, 1982 and 1983 

TABLEAU 5. Placements de poussins femelles du type de ponte, 1982 et 198 

Four week period ending 	 January 1 to February 26 
February 26 

PAriode de quatre seniaines 	 le 1 janvier au 26 février 
se terminant le 26 fêvrier 

1983 as a 1983 as a 
percentage percentage 
of 1982 of 1982 

1982 1983 1982 1983 
1983 en 1983 en 
pourcent age pourcent age 
de 1982 de 1992 

thousands thousands 

milliers milljers 

Atlantic provinces - Provinces de l'Atlantique 101 152 150.5 253 306 120.9 
Québec 211 267 126.5 475 509 107.2 
Ontario 674 700 103.9 1,546 1,372 88.7 
Manitoba 124 148 119.4 290 323 111.4 
Saskatchewan 72 52 72.2 99 103 104.0 
Alberta 156 148 94.9 282 304 107.8 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 168 184 109.5 324 315 97.2 

CANADA 1,506 1,651 109.6 3,269 3,232 98.9 

Source: Aqrirulture Canada. 

I \I1F I 6. 8c1,urt mm I 	 I qq FmrImJrt I am, W'k I ndm'd I ebruary 26, 198 

TABLEAU 6. Rapport sur la production d'oeufs transformAs, semaine ter.iriée le 26 fAvrier 1983 

Whole egg 	 Yolk 	 Total week 	To date 
Albumen 

Oeufs entiers 	Jaunes 	 Total semaine 	A cc jour 

kilograms - kilograirines 

total break (liquid basis) - Total des 
oeufs cassés (liquide) 259,879 136,131 177,762 	573,772 3,793,781 

Frozen egg production - Production 
d'oeufs conqelés 118,517 27,204 38,877 	184,598 1,590,460 

Liquid egg production - Production 
d'oeufs liquides 73,458 17,820 - 	 91,278 603,731 

Dried eqq production - Production de 
poudre doeufs 32,873 10,282 15,924 	59,079 393,7c 

Source: Poultry Market Report, Agriculture Canada. 
Source: Marché de volsilles, rapport d'Aqriculture Canada. 

I 

[I 
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TABLE 7. Egg-Feed Ratio, by Nonth, Canada, 1917-1983 

TABLEAU 7. Rapports des oeufs aux aliments, par mole, Canada, 1977-1983 

1rth - Mois 	 1977 	 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 	 1983 

kilograms - kilogramnes 

January - Janvier 	 3.33 	 3.21 3.01 3.12 3.03 3.30 	 3.35 

February - FAvrier 	 3.28 	 3.18 3.18 3.16 3.07 3.24 	 3.45 

March - Mars 	 3.28 	 3.21 3.16 3.18 3.02 3.19 

April - Avril 	 3.23 	 3.26 3.16 3.23 3.01 3.21 

May - Mai 	 3.16 	 3.09 3.12 3.24 3.10 3.16 

June - 	Juin 	 3.19 	 3.11 3.05 3.16 3.05 3.14 

July - Juillet 	 3.20 	 3.10 3.06 3.12 3.11 3.18 

August - AoQt 	 3.28 	 3.17 3.03 2.94 3.12 3.21 

September - Septembre 	3.31 	 3.16 	 3.09 	 2.95 	 3.16 	 3.26 

October - Octobre 	 3.25 	 3.15 	 3.11 	 2.99 	 3.23 	 3.35 

t4ovember - Novembre 	3.18 	 3.09 	 3.14 	 3.00 	 3.28 	 3.44 

December - Décembre 	3.22 	 3.14 	 3.14 	 2.97 	 3.28 	 3.33 

Average - Moyenne 	 3.24 	 3.16 	 3.10 	 3.09 	 3.12 	 3.25 

Note: The egg-feed ratio is the number of kilograms of 17%-20% laying feed that are equal in value to the farm price of one 
dozen eggs. Feed prices are weighted by the number of layers in each of five regions of Canada. Egg prices are based 
on the returns to farmers for all grades of market egqs. 

Nota: te rapport des oeufs aux aliments eat le nombre de kilogrammes de moulée de ponte è teneur de 17 %-20 % dont la valeur 
rivaut au prix dune douzalne doeufs h Ia ferrne. Le prix des sliments est pondéré suivant le nombre de pondeuses 

cinq regions du Canada. Le prix des oeufs est fondé sur lea recettes des agrictilteurs pour toutes lea categories 
'ols vendtis. 

S 

TA&[ B. Average Prices of Eggs Sold for Conaut ion in Canada, by Nooth, 1977-1983 

TA8tEAU 8. Prix moyen des oeufs vendus pour consou,m,ation au Canada, per wns, 1977-1983 

Month - Mois 	 1977 	 1978 	 1979 	 1980 	 1981 	 1982 	 1983 

dollars per dozen 	dollars Ia douzaine 

January - Jonvier .656 .616 .665 .760 .885 .882 

February - Février .659 .625 .686 .767 .897 .878 

March - Mars .666 .632 .691 .773 .897 .874 

April 	- Avril .667 .638 .701 .773 .903 .871 

May - Mai .670 .645 .703 .774 .905 .866 

June - Juin .679 .648 .700 .763 .906 .870 

July - Juillet .673 .645 .714 .769 .912 .882 

August - AoOt .656 .650 .727 .770 .927 .894 

eptember - Septembre 	.627 	 .650 	 .744 	 .797 	 .917 	 .910 

)ctober - Octobre 	 .612 	 .650 	 .751 	 .824 	 .915 	 .894 

S  November - Novembre 	.612 	 .657 	 .757 	 .840 	 .904 	 .874 

I)ecember - Décembre 	.613 	.658 	.755 	.859 	.887 	.856 

860 
869 
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TABLE 9. Stocks of Ftozen Poultry Heat in Caada(1)(2) 

Chicken under 2 kg 	Chicken 2 kg and over 

Poulets de mains de 2 kg 	Poulets de 2 kg et plus 

Reported 	Other 	Reported 	Other 
Grade A 	 Grade A 

	

Total 	 Total 
Rapporté 	Autres 	Rapporté 	Autres 

No. 	 classe A 	 classe A 

metric - tonnes - métriques 
Prince Edward Island: 

1 	Aorjl 1. 1983P 	- - 	-- 	- 
2 March 1, 	1983r .. 
3 April 	1, 	1982 .. .. .. .. . 

Nova Scotia: 

4 April 	1, 	1983P .. .. .. . . 	. .. 
5 March 1, 	1983 .. .. .. 

6 April 	1, 	1982 .. . .. .. ,. . 

New Brunswick: 

7 April 	1, 	1983P .. .. .. .. .. . 
8 March 1, 	1983 .. .. .. .. .. 

9 April 	1, 	1982 .. .. .. .. .. 

Maritime provinces: 

10 April 	1, 	1983P 48 111 159 35 61 96 91 
11 March 	1. 	IT33r '1 2: '1 17r 1 
12 April 	1, 1 SI 5' 

Quebec: 

13 April 	I, 	IS'SS' SI 75.5 1 1 	22 4 1 	i-S I 
14 March 1 	1953 1 	027 793 1 	820 780 662 1 	442 1 	199 
15 April 	1, 	1982 3 270 1 876 5 146 827 775 1 602 1 	612 31 

Ontario: 

16 April 	1, 	1983P 185 348 533 239 317 556 486 296 
17 March 1, 1983" 324 211 535 196 645 841 856 251 
18 April 	1, 	1982 491 1 	112 1 603 303 543 846 787 582 

Manitoba: 

19 April 	1, 	1983P 243 98 341 39 76 115 462 8 
20 March 1, 	1983" 146 73 219 71 71 142 316 5 
21 April 	1, 	1982 98 61 159 38 170 208 329 34 

Saskatchewan: 

22 April 	1, 	1983P 129 47 176 14 33 47 257 21 
23 March 1, 	1983" 146 56 202 14 21 35 227 10 
24 April 1, 	1982 189 77 266 20 32 52 265 11 

Alberta: 

25 April 	1, 	1983P 294 457 751 190 188 378 643 33 
26 March 1, 	1983" 416 267 683 261 208 469 740 121 
27 April 	1, 	1982 226 100 326 161 117 278 701 43 

8ritish Colunia: 

28 April 1, 	1983P 963 193 756 121 164 285 267 118 
29 MarE'!] 	1. 	1583r 644 iI)( 750 141 171 
30 Apri 	I 	'ISI' 7 51 7: 55 

blAt 

31 April 	1 	15.55' 7 	61 1 	161 i 	547 1 :11 5 

32 March 1, 	1983r 2 724 1 	557 4 281 1 	485 1 	746 3 	231 3 	716 7751 
33 April 	1, 	1982 4 746 3 679 8 425 1 462 1 	739 3 201 4 339 927 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 

I 

S 
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IAIWEAU 9. Stocks de viande de volaille cnqe16e au Canada(1)(2) 

I 'ken 	Fowl 	 Turkey 5 kg and jder 

lou lets 	Poules 	 Dindons de 5 kg et mains 

Reported 	flther 	 Reported 	Other 
Grade A 	 Grade A 

Total 	 Total 	 Total 
Rapporté 	Autres 	 Rapporte 	Autrea 
classe A 	 classe A 

metric - tonnes - metriqLies 
I le-du-Prince-ldcx.,ard: 

14 ier avrjl 	1983P 
ler mars  1983r 

• 	• • .• • 	• • ier avril 	1982 

Nouvelle rcosse: 

2711 • • • • • • • ie' avrjl 	19832 
246 mars 
271 • • • • • • •. ier avril 	1982 

Ncajveau Brunswick: 

191 • • • ir avril 	19832 
126 •. .• •. •. •. • ier mars 1983r 
243 • 	• • • • • • • 	• is" avril 	1982 

Provinces rearitimes: 

1 14 16 30 97 55 152 ler avrjl 	19832 
in ii 141 14 2 in 122 1r mars 	1983" 

avril 	1982 

'r avril 	1983P 
4 	52o 1414 Ii)14 544 1 	103 104 I 	7(147 jer mars 
8 391 111 277 388 1 446 372 1 	818 1er avril 	1982 

Ontario: 

1 	871 127 1 045 1 	172 780 539 1 	319 ler avril 	1983P 
2 483 122 945 1 	067 1 	112 900 2 012 ier mars 1983" 
3 	818 160 812 972 1 	219 884 2 103 ler avril 	1982 

Manitoba: 

926 114 147 161 271 88 359 ier avril 	1983P 
682 16 105 121 311 71 382 ier mars 1983" 
730 11 80 91 173 75 248 ler avril 	1982 

Saskatchewan: 

501 9 24 33 50 25 75 ler avril 	1983P 
474 9 24 33 90 42 132 ier 
596 6 13 19 67 32 99 ler avrjl 	1982 

Alberta: 

1 	805 19 18 37 161 34 195 ler avril 	19832 
2 	013 30 21 51 333 74 407 is" mars 
1 	348 25 31 56 367 157 524 1er avril 	1982 

Coliinbie-Britannique: 

1 446 28 108 136 97 78 175 1er avril 	19832 
1 	431 3'4 liT 152 in? inn 1402 icr mars 

er 	ivril 	1982 

10lL: 

S I 	I .: 1'r 	svril 
I I 	/14 1 	3.3 I 	Hz I 14 11,4 1' mars 

Il, 	892 406 I 	351 1 	757 3 880 1 	741 5621 ler avrii 	1982 

Voir note(s )5 	Is Fin rkj tahleau. 

No 

2 
3 

4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 

25 
26 
27 

28 
29 
30 

51 
32 
33 
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in Cenada(1)(2) - Concluded 

Turkey over 5 kg and Turkey 8 kg and ove 
under 8 kg 

Dindons de plus de 5 kg Dindons de 8 kg el plus 
et de enins de 8 kg 

Reported Other Reported Other 
Grade A Grade A 

Total Total 
Rapporté Autres Rapporté Autres 

No. classe A clase A 

metric - tonnes - métriques 
Prince Edward Island: 

1 April 	1, 	19832 
2 March 1, 	1983" .. .. .. 

3 April 	1, 	1982 . .. 

Nova Scotia: 

4 April 	1, 	1983P .. .. . 	 . . 	 . 

5 March 1, 	1983 .. . 	 . .. .. 

6 April 	1, 	1982 . . . . . . . . . 

New Brunswick: 

7 April 	1, 	1983P .. .. . . 

8 March 1, 	3983 .. .. .. .. 

9 April 	1, 	1982 .. .. .. 

Maritime provinces: 

10 April 	1, 	1983P 28 43 71 36 21 
Ii March  
12 April  

Quebec: 

13 April 	1, 	SSUSP "15 29,' 812 352 mU "12 
14 March 1, 	1983r 502 341 843 340 170 510 
15 April 	1, 	1982 462 197 659 155 83 238 

Ontario: 

16 April 	1, 	1983P 479 532 1 	011 322 1 	313 1 	635 
17 March 1, 	1983" 872 703 1 	575 413 1 	193 1 606 
18 April 	1, 	1982 128 280 608 394 791 1 	185 

Manitoba: 

19 April 	1, 	1983P 197 76 273 140 201 341 
20 March 1, 	1983" 331 89 424 170 239 409 
21 April 	1, 	1982 127 110 237 163 258 421 

Saskatchewan: 

22 April 	1, 	1983P 158 76 234 51 48 99 
23 March 1, 	1983r 139 79 218 121 59 180 
24 April 	1, 	1982 77 50 127 49 104 153 

Alberta: 

25 April 	1, 	1983P 365 301 666 190 92 282 
26 March 1 	1983r 620 297 917 219 224 443 
27 April 	1, 	1982 359 164 523 214 369 583 

British Columbia: 

28 April 	1, 	1983P 239 291 530 381 70 451 
29 March 	1 	l')Sllr "1" 132 547 343 77 521 

50 April 	I, 	1'(5(5 Ill'' ,7'3 SiLl 

TOEAE: 

31 April 	1, 	1 s$31' 1 	95 	1 1 	(,16 3 	197 1 	4 12 1 	955 3 	3 

32 March 1, 	1983r 3 012 1 	704 4 716 1 	799 1 985 5 	784 
33 April 	1, 	1982 1 890 1 	046 2 936 1 	393 2 	169 3 52 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) See Introduction for changes in weight ranges. 
Note: 1 kg = 2.2046 lb. 
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JAllt.EAU 9. Stocks th viande & volaille conqelêe aJ Canada(1)(2) - fin 

ky 	Turkey -- -- Ducks 	Goose 	Unclas- 	Grand 
ther 	total 	 sified 	total 

.cessed 	 all 
poultry 
meat 

Total 
general, 
viande de 
volaille 

No 

Dindons 	Dindons 	Canards 	Dies 	Non 
apprêtés 	total 	 clssé 

metric - tonnes - metriques 
I le-du-Prince-douard: 

• . 4 .. . . .. .. ier avril 	1983P 
6 •. .. .. .. ier mars 

14 . . . . .. •. is" avril 	1982 

Nouvelle Fccse: 

244 .. .• •. .. ler avril 	1983P 
272 . . • 	. . . . 

193t 

• 364 . - . ier avril 1982 

Nouveai Brunswick: 

• . 96 .. .. avril 	1983P 
127 .. .. .. 

•• er mars 
321 .. . 	• •. . ier avril 	1982 

Provinces maritimes: 

• 344 24 4 42 917 ler avril 	1983P 
!flS 26 S S 359 ler mars 1983r 

I 1 icr avril 	1982 

jet avril 	1983P 
313 3 	315 285 55 840 9 506 let mars 1983 
497 3 	212 264 12 1 	322 13 589 ier avril 	1982 

Ontario: 

798 4 763 306 4 1 	115 9 231 ler avril 	1983P 
721 5 914 367 7 934 10 772 let mars 1983t 

809 4 705 201 - 717 10 413 let avril 	1982 

Manitoba: 

219 1 	192 126 477 207 3 089 1er svril 	1983P 
259 1 474 116 487 152 3 032 ier mars 1983' 
198 1 	104 69 62 206 2 262 let avril 	1982 

Saskatchewan: 

62 470 29 - 54 1 	083 ler avril 1983P 

66 596 20 - 72 1 	195 let mars 
42 421 7 1 44 1 088 let avril 	1982 

Alberta: 

164 1 	307 59 13 169 3 390 ier avril 	1933P 
174 1 	941 84 13 245 4 37 1er mars  1983t 

135 1 	765 46 6 290 3 	511 ier avrjl 	1982 

Colovbi e.-flr i tannique: 

371 1 	527 93 3 135 3 340 let avrjj. 	1983P 
7111 1 	11311 5 511 3 	55 1er mars 

1Pt asril 	1982 

S 
10I: 

1 1'r I I; II 
1 	1191 15 	561 965 552 2 	306 35 096 jer mars 1983r 
2 	144 14 263 702 87 2 630 36 331 ier avril 	1982 

(1) Poids de is volailie habiliée et éviscérée. 
(2) Voir introduction pour chanqements dens le barècne de la pesanteur. 
Nota: 1 kg = 2.2046 liv. 

2 
3 

4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 

25 
26 
27 

28 
29 
30 

31 
32 
33 
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TABLE 10. Stocks of Frozen Eggs in Cold Storage in Canada 

TABLEAU 10. Stocks d'oeufs congelés dons lee entrepóts friqorifiques ai Canada 

April 	1, 1983P 

Total 
ler avril 1983P 

March 1 April 	1 
Whole Yolk Whites 1983r 1982 

Total 
Entiers Jaune Blanc ier mars ler avrjl 

1983r 1982 

metric - tonnes - métriques 

CANADA 1 	156 189 326 1 671 1 907 2 350 

Maritime provinces - Provinces riritimes 	 22 - 3 25 24 35 

Central provinces - Provinces centrales 	 965 76 284 1 	325 1 	471 1 880 

Western provinces - Provinces de l'Ouest 	 169 113 39 321 412 435 

I 
lAnhi 11. ',tork; of Fdible Dried I qq I'roducts in Storate in C;ii,ada( 1) 

TABLEAU 11. Stocks de jroduits d'oeufs comestiblem aéchés clans lea entrepôta aj CanMa(1) 

April 	1, 
1983P 

icr avril 
1983P 

March 1, 
1983r 

ier mars 
1983r 

April 	1, 
1982 

ler avril 
1982 

metric - tonnes - métriques 

Dried whole egg and mixes - Poudre doeufs 
entiers et mélanges 210 178 116 

Dried egg yolk and mixes - Poudre de jaunes 
d'oeufs et mélanges 116 150 185 

Dried slhuinen (egg whites) - Poudre d'alhumen 
(blanc d'oeufs) 273 243 187 

TOTAL 599 571 488 

(1) Includes imported product, product held for arislysis, product held in bond and stocks on qoverment account. 
(1) Comprend tout prodjit importé, produit déteru pour analyse, produit consigné et les stocks détenum pour le compt. 	H 

gouvernemerit. 
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